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Part II - Introductorv:
Audit of the accounts of Village palchayat, Arnbelim of Salcette Blockfor the period tro,.' Ot lO+ / 2022 to 31/Oil2023 w;s 

"""a""t"a 
-U:, ',fri 

Otlice of rheJoint Director of AccounLs, South Branch, rr4"rguo, 
""d". ;"-"i,rei,i-sion of sl_r.i.

-Lesije 
Moraes, Dy. Director of Accounts/ In spechon, S"r,f, g.rlrilMale".

The Village Panchayat has been 
"*r"t]or,.d tfr" i"ft"*"e 

"dJrii"ii^aiu" g.a,,l,"during the year.

The Village Panchayat has been
during the yeaj.

sanctioned the lollowing administrative grants

i) Matching Grarts 3aZ463.OO

Pait m-Coaaents on Accoulrts:

",,,- "l1",,Ylr^-*: f31n_1vu1i" maintaining the accounts in Form I to t0 as per(ure zu,zrtaj ancl 25 ot the coa panchayat (Accounts, audit and custody of funtslR"t" 19?1 comprising of pa..ticura.rs of i,,"o-" ;; ;;;dt#";.r a.u grantsreceived (Administrative & Developmenta.l G.ants).

I - Suttrmaw ofAccoutlts:

12653253.60Openiag balance during the
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Receipts during the year-

Expenditure au.ing-the 3066618.00

Closing baJarce-s on- 1st 14255320.60

Rs. 10061954.00.00
Rs. 29521.OO
Rs. 50000.00
Rs. 9445.00
Rs. 142158.00
Rs. 25861.00

Panchayat Fund Rs. 3936381.60
Rs.14255320.60

The liabilities of the panchavat

2022-2023

Govt. Gra-nts Rs. 10061954.00
Rs. 2952LOO

Rs. 9445.00
Rs. 25861.00

Labour Cess Rs. 142158.00
Rs.10318939.0O

2o22-?liThe Pna,,ts received, utilized and balances outstanding as on 3I13/2023are as follows

Sr
No

Typ.s
of

grants

Opening
balance

GraI!ts
received

Grants
utilized

Balance as
on 3ll3l23

1 Member
salary

197707.OO 470250.00 4655t7.O0 202410.O0

StaJI
Salarv

0.00 1200000.00 1031912.00 r68088.00

2. GIA
Grarts

304530.00 0.00 0.00 304530.00

J Special
gaarts

5s340.00 0.00 0.00 55340.00

XIVth
Finalrce

1743772.O0 0.00 0.00 17 43772.00

,t
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Details of funds available:

Sr.
No

Funds 2022-2023-

1. Govt. Grants
2. EMD
3. Security Dep.
4. Royalty
c. Labour Cess
6. VAT
7.

TOTAI



An amounr ot Rs. 10061954.00 has remaned unspent dunng the year2022 23. The grants sanclionFrl shoutd be u,if,r"a 
"r,i 

f,l,"5". vl; or sancLion,failing which sa.me are to be surendered,. 
"r"ll""r"g ."irr"ritf ?t," p"r-i"";onof sarctioning authority be obta.ined to 

"drr.-rirlg.#i"-r.#'a.r,rrl i..oa or o,r.year.

XVth
Finalrce

1667627.O0 872480.0O 0.00 2540107.00

XVth
Finallce
int

11790.00 U,UO 0.00 11790.00

8. Coa Lib
Cul

s5887.00 u.00 0.00 3s887.00

9. Goa Lib
Inf

5000000.0o U.OU 0.00 s000000.00

10. Garbage
Grants

0.00 1s0000.00 150000.00 0.00

Total 9016653.OO 2692730.OO 7647429.OO 10061954.OO

The Budget estimate a.rrd the actual income and expenditure for t}Ie year2022-23 a-re as follows:

There are variations in the budget estimate and actual income and expenditure.
Care may be taken in future to prepare realistic budget.

a.

br OursLardjng paras ol previous audit upro 20 I7.18.'1he posiuon olourstanding par.as ofprevious audir are as follows

L

Income

6357500.00 4668685.00 1688815.00

Expenditure

17059887.00 3066618.00 13993269.OO

Openin

Balauce

Paras outstanding as on
3t/312077

1964 65
196 5-66 1(para works
1967-68
1979-80
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Sr.
No

L
2.

Year Paras
Drop
Ded

I 1(para worksl
1

I
-llpara worksla)lb)



5. 1983 84 2 .?lpara 2&10)
6. 1989-90 2 ?Ipara1 &5)
7. 1990-91 I llbara4)
8. t992-93 1 1(para1(i
9. 1993 94 2 2lpae 4,7)
10. t994 95 3 3(para 1,6&7)
11. 1995-96 3 3(para2(c)3&a)
12. 1996-97 2 2(para3(i)(ii)a(4)
13. 1997-98 1 t (para 3(a)(e)
14. 1998 99 2 2(para B(i)(ii)a(h)
15 1999 2000 2 !{para 3&6(ii)
16. 2000-01 I I(para 8(4)
T7, 2003-o4 4 a(para1 (3)(4),(a)(a)s(2)(s)4(s)(6),25)
18. 2004-05 5 5(para 2,3,4(b)s(1)7(1)i2)
i9. 2006-07 5(para 2,3,7,8,10il )

20. 2007 0a 7 7 lpar a[,2,3,4.6,{3\7 .8)21. 2008 09 1 i {para 16(4)22 2009-10 2 2(para 4,111614,7)
23. 2010 11 4{para 4,16,18)
24. 2011- t2 I 1(para I (para 1I(ii)
25. 20r2-13 S(para 4,9, 10,1 1. 121
26. 201.3- I4 13 9 4 (par-a 8,9,1 1, 12)
27. 2014- 15 t3 8 rqpgla 8,9,10(b) I 1,13(a)

2015- 16 13 IO rq{p4ra 8,9,10)
29. 2016 t7 15 l2 rqpara 9,12(B),14)
30. 2017 18 14 t1 qba,ra s, 6(b),8

Audit Report 2018-2022:
Para 1 - Financial position: Dropped and commented.
Pam2-CashBook: -do-
Para 3-Demand. collection & arrears oftaxes: do
Para 4:Rental - -d"
Para 5:Market auction - Dropped arrd Commented.
Pata 6-Workst Maintained.
Para 7:lal- Construction Licence: Dropped a]]d Commented
Iblllleqal Construction -do-
Para 8- Furnishinp ofsuretv b\. V.p. Secretary: Maintained.
Para 9 - Annual Action ptan - Dropped and commented.
Para 1O - Maintenauce of Reeisters:

tl Pa] BiL Regi.rer: Dropped
2) Secudty Deposit/EMD: Dropped
3) Court case Register : Dropped
4) Service Book : Dropped

Para 11la) - Vouchers: Dropped.
Para 12 -al- Provident Fund: Dropped.
lbl-Salarv Reserve Fuud: - Dropped & Commented.
Para 13 - Formatlou of Committees: Dropped & Commented.
Para 14(a) - Depar-tmenta.l Inspectionr Majntained.
lbl Gram Sabha - Dropped.
(cl Admlnistrative Reportl do

Para 1 - Financial Position: The financial position of the parrchavat is good.

I
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The closing balarlce as per Cash Book as on 3t/3/2023 is Rs, 14255320.60 out
of which Rs.3936381.6O is panchayat fund. Instead of keeping huge amount in
savings it may be put in fixed deposit to earn extra revenue as interest.

Para2-CashBook

The closing balance ofthe V.p. as on 31.3.2023 is Rs. 14255320.60 . The detaits of
closrng balance is as follows:

IV - Reconciliatlon:

The analysis of dillerence is reconciled as below:

l) Baak ofBatoda. A/c No. 1562

Balance as per cash bool Rs. 1177924.67

!4![ Cheque No.000445 dated 3tlo3l2023 issued but
not realised as on 311O312023 Rs. 44560.00

Balance as pet pass book Rs. 12218a4.62

2) Bank of Baroda, A/c No. 1730

Belarce as per cash book Rs,649a579.24

Add : Cheques issued but not realised as on 31103 /23
1) Cheque No.000807 dated 3t 103123 Rs. 7000.00
2) Cheque No.0O08O8 dated31lj3l23 Rs. 80OO.OO

L

Sr,
No.

Name ofthe bank A/c. No. Balance as per Dillerence
Cash book Pass book

l. State Bank of India, A/c
1Io.9306

2523194.20 2523194.20 NIL

2. Bank of Baroda, A/c No.1562 1t77324.67 1221884.67 44560.00

3. Bank of Baroda, A/c No.I73O 6498579.24 6541579.24 43000.00

4. Bank of Ba.roda, A/c No.1966 5081.00 206908.00 201827.00

5. Ba-nk of Ba-roda FD 131363.00 131363.00 NIL

6. HDFC, A/c No.9303 1300111.14 130972a.14 9617.00

7. HDFC, A/c No.0409 261A764.30 2635373.0O 16609.00

8. Cash in haid 902.55 0.00 NIL

Closing Balance L4255320,60 14570030.25 315613.OO
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3) Cheque No.0008O9 d.ated 31 l03l234) Cheque No.000Bt0 dated 31/03/23
5) Cheque No.000811 dated 3I103723

Balance as per pass book

3) Bank ofBaroda. A/c No, 1966

Balance as per cash boo&

Add : Cheques issued but not rea]ised a s on 3l l03 /231) Cheque No.503775 dated 3t l03l232) Cheque No.503726 dated 31/03123
3l Cheque No.S037ZZ dated, 3I /031234) Cheque No.5037ZB dated 31103123
5) Cheque No.503729 d.ated, 3l /03 1236) Cheque No.503780 dated 3t103/23

Balance as per pass book

4l H!,Ec, Alc xslseg
Balaace as per cash book

Add : Interest received but not Accounted on
Cash Book as on 3t /03 /2023

Balance as per pass book

5) HDFC. A/c No. O4O9

Balarce as per cash book

Add : Inte.est received but not Accounted on
Cash Book as on 311O3/2O23

Balance as pet pass book

Rs. 8000.00
Rs. 5000.00
Rs. 15000.00

Rs.6541579.24

Rs. 5081.OO

Rs. 37077.O0
Rs. 32950.00
Rs. 32950.00
Rs. 32950.00
Rs. 32950.00
Rs. 32950.00

Rs. 206908.OO

Rs. 13OO111.14

Rs. 9617.00

Rs. 1309728.14

Rs. 2618764.30

Rs. 16609.00

Rs. 2635373.3O

Observatlons ir Cash Book
Total receipt books used is 19 Nos frorn 52 g/a7 b 547 /24 and unused receipt books is 15
Nos from 548 to 562.

2022-23.,
The position of various taxes collected by the panchayat their demands ard
bs-lance outstanding as on 3l l03 /2o23-are as followi.

6/1O

!_

satisfactory. Notices are not issued to defaulters. Demand aotices are to be
issueal to defaulte! & outstanding tax to be recovered



Sr.
No

Types of
taraes

Openiug
balaace

Curlent
demand

Collectiou Balance as
oa

3tl03/23
I House tax 146305.00 221467 .OO 180579.00 187193.00
2. Light tax I I272.OO 11090.00 87 40.OO 13622.OO
3. Trade ta-x 127 50.OO 10275.A0 10700.00 12325.OO

1. Cycle tax 7013.00 550.00 90.00 7 47 3.OO
5. Token House

tax
1000.00 2275.00 450.00 2825.OO

6. Token light tax 20.00 40.00 10.00 50.00
7. Garbage token 250.00 r000.00 250.00 1000.00

8. Garbage EHN r6750.00 9750.00 7000.00

9. EHN H.ta-x 29000.00 15250.00 13750.00

10 EHN light ta-\ 670.00 400.00 270.0O

11. Gajbage 132000.00 277250.00 187750.00 22).500.00

12. Sopo tax s8920.00 s7780.00 81390.00 353 r 0.00

Total 369530.00 628147.OO 495359.00 502318.00

The collection of various taxes collected by Panchayat is 49.65% of the
opening balarrce and dema.nd billed dudng the year 2022-23, the collection is less
compared to previous year. The V.P has to put in more efforts to recover the
outstanding taxes by invoking the provisions of Goa panchayat Raj Act 1992 by
issuing demand notices to defaulters for recovery of outsta-nding dues. The progress
made be reported to aridit.

Para 4: Rentat Demand notices to defaulters are not issued.

The Village Panchayat has leased out 17 of its premises on rental basis.

2022-23: Panchavat Shops
The Village Panchayat has leased out its lnos premises on rental basis. The
position of rent collection, demand and balance outstanding as on 311312022 are
as follows.

!

Sr. Name of Lessee Opening
Balance

Current
demand

Collection Balance as
on
3t I 03123

I Henry Perfa -- i 25740.OO 0.00 25740.4O
2. Jakir Shaikh shop 2 23640.00 21670.OO 1970.00
3. Jakir Shaikh shop 3 25080.00 22990.OO 2090.00
4. Portancio Mascal_enhas 44444.OO 24960.O0 0.00 69404.00

Benjamin D'silva shop 5 5700.00 25080.00 0.00 30780.00
6. Benjamin Dtilva shop 6 5700.00 25080.00 0.00 30780.00
7. Jose Mascarenes 35000 27660.0O 7830.00 54830.00
8. Daryl D'silva 19000 I 25080.00 0.00 44080.00
9. I Patrik D'silva 19000.00 25080.00 0.00 44080.00 |

i Total L2aa44.OO 227400.00 52490.OO 303754.OO
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Sr.
no

Name of Lessee Openirg
Balance

Curtent
demand

Collection Balance as
on
31103122

1 Valentino / Elsie Cardozo 635000.00 0.00 0.00 635000.00
2. Piedade / Martha

Cardozo
7320.00 96660.00 103980.O0 0.00

3. Patrik D'silva 7320.OO 96660.00 103980.00 0.00
4. Jose D'silva 286220.0O 0.00 0.00 286220.OO
5. Pat k D'silva 1+600.00 19260.00 33860.00 0.00
6. Patrik D'siiva I4600.00 19260.OO 33860.00 0.00
7. Jose Silva 31940.00 0.00 0.00 31940.00

TOTAL 997000.0o 23ta40.oo 2756AO.OO 953160.OO

2022-23 :-Shops are in shopping comDlex lNew alotteel

It has been observed that Valentino/Elsie Cardozo Shop No. 1 and Jose D'silva
Shop No. 4&7 due to non payment the panchayat in the process of filing the
case in the court.

Para 5 - Market Auction: No Market auction.

Pata 6 - Works: No New works taken

Para Tlal-Coflstruction Licencest The V.P. has issued 07 Nos of coEstructiotr
licences durins the vear 2022-23 and amount collected qo Rs.6q,]044lj!eq
found to be correct.

lbllllesal Constructions:- {Cases of illegal constructions not settled.l
There are total 51 nos. of illega1 construction cases pending with the Panchayat as
on 31/3/2023. The V.P should take necessary steps to settle down this pending
cases ard complied to the next audit.

Para 8 - Furnishinq of suretv bond bv V.P. Sectetarv: As required under section
4(3) ofthe Goa Panchayat (accounts, audit and custody offunds) Rules 1997, the
V.P. Secretall/ has furnished the Surety Bond which |djd, n\ 211 1l12A24.

Paia 9 - Annual Action Plan: The Panchayat is required to prepaie a
Development Plan every yeal as required under Sectron 23B of Goa Parchayat Raj
Act 1964 and submit the same to Zilla Panchayat within the time framed for its
submission. The Panchayat has prepared the Annual Action Plan For the Year
2022-23 and. shown to the audit for veriflcation.

Para 10 - Maintenance of Registers:
llPav Bill ReEister: This.egister is maintained and is updated.

2)Securitv Deposits/EMDi Securitv deposits/EMD whlch are peadlns for more
than 3 veals mav be treated as laosed deooslts and mav be transferred to
Danchavat funds.

,t
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As per Secudty deposit register ar amount ol Rs. 41535/- is outstanding as
secrrity Deposit and EMD of Rs. 37986/- du ng the year 2022 23 which is
verified and found corect.

3lservlce Books: The Service books and leave accounts of stalf were checked arld
found in order except a few observations were noticed.
l. The pay fixation of Smt. Jesus Maria Joseina paulina Fernardes, Clerk for 6th
Pay as on 01/OI /2006 is fixed wrongly however the incubant has granted tsr MACP
o^ O| IO4I2OII for this hxation has tal<en on revised pay llxation of 6th pay without
obtaining approva.l. The same may be vedfied and .evised fixation to be done till
date.
2. Shri. Bemado Rodrigues, Peon has glanted 1" MACP on OL/O4/2O11 rhe
fl-xalion has done wrongly same may be verified a.nd shown to the next audit.

4)Immovable Property Reglster : Register is Maintained and produced to the
audit for verification.

Para 11 - Vouchers: All vouchers were verified arld were found to be in order.

Pala 12(al - Provident Fund: The regulal staff of V.p. has started contr-ibuting to
Employees Provident Fund.

lbFsalarv Reserve Futd: The Paichayat has not created/maintained a sa.lary
Resen'e which is equivalent to 3 months salary ofV.p. staff.

lcl Reserve for penslonerv beuefits: V.P. has to reserve 2.5olo as reserve fund for
pensioner benefit etc. to the stall working in the Paichayat. This provision has
not been made by the Parchayat.

Para l3:Formatlon of Cotamittees: V.P. has constituted the beiow mentioned
committees during tIe year 2016-77.

Il Development Committee Sec.6(B)
21 Supervisory Committee Sec.6(2)
3r Starding Committee Sec.6(3)
4l Village Development Committee.
5l Bio Diversity Committee.

Para 14lal - Departmental Irspections: As per the Goa panchayat Raj Act
1994, (sectioa173), inspections by BDO and EO{VP) not cariied out as
tequired,

BDO has carried out 01 inspection & EO{VP) has not conducted a-ny inspections
during the year 2022-23 as prescribed 3 & 5 respectively. The lapse is brought to
the notice ot higher autho ties.

Gramsabhas:
During the year 2O22 23 tt,e Village Paachayat has conducted 02 ordinar,v a:rLd A4
special gram sabhas.

,t
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9l Administratlve Reporti Panchayat has prepared the administrative report
and submitted the same to BDO ard copy endorsed to audit.

NOTE: The inspection report is prepaJed on the basis of information/documents
lurnished to audit by the Secretary of Village Parchayat Ambelim of Salcette
Block. The olfice of the Jt. Directorate of Accounts, Souti Branch, MaJgao
disclaims the responsibility for non-infomation a-nd/or misinformation on the
party of auditee.

(Lesiie Moraes)
Dy. Director of Accounts/Iasp,

Cattle pounder may be recruited , cleaning of well register may be maintained

.(.
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